
 

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

APOLOGIES Committee Services  DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE 
Paul Dodson  

Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  

    
   30 July 2021 

Dear Councillor 

 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

on MONDAY 9 AUGUST 2021 at 10.30 am 
 

in the Council Chamber. Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 
 

To consider an application for a Premises Licence, under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Please Note that due to social distancing and space limitations, we require any members of the 
public or press who wish to attend physically and observe or speak under Public Participation rules 
at this meeting to complete a request form (to be submitted by 12noon on the working day before 
the Committee meeting).  This will be reviewed and managed according to capacity of the meeting 
and whether any other persons have already registered.   
 
The Committee meeting will still be live streamed via the Council’s YouTube channel for ease of 
viewing. 
 
A Briefing for Members will not be held unless specifically requested.  If clarification is needed or 
there are issues regarding the Hearing, procedural issues or any legal matters, please telephone 
Committee Services to arrange this.   
 
We ask that Members ensure they arrive at least 15 minutes prior to the Hearing to agree the 
Chairman. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:  

COUNCILLORS M F L Durham, CC 
R H Siddall 
Mrs J C Stilts 
Mrs M E Thompson 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWKn8R24ZTbD3eaEJtq6bYw/featured


Page 2 

For further information please see the Council's website. 

MALDON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LICENSING ACT 2003 – HEARINGS OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  

AIDE MEMOIR – PREMISES LICENCE 

The Chairman of the Hearing will open the Hearing and explain that the Sub-Committee’s 
role is to determine applications and other matters under the Licensing Act 2003.  He will 

then introduce Members and Officers present. 
 

Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions to elicit information from any party at any 
time during the Hearing. 
 
The Hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Members of the Licensing Authority.  
Cross examination of applicants, witnesses and persons making representations shall not be 
permitted unless it is considered to be required in order to properly consider the matter to be 
determined. 
 

1. The Chairman of the Hearing will outline the procedure to be followed.  He should ensure 
that all representations, witness statements and hearing papers (by stating what they are) 
have already been read and that there is no need to repeat these.  Should there be any 
late documentation in support of a representation or application, it may be introduced with 
the consent of all parties. 

 

2. All people present to identify themselves by name and who they represent. 
 

3. A brief outline of the application will be given by the Licensing Officer. 
 

4. The Applicant to make an opening statement. 
 

5. The Applicant to call witnesses*. 
 

* Please note: Any person calling a witness must not ask leading questions of him/her, i.e. 
by phrasing a question in such a way that the answer is suggested in that question. 

 

6. Each Responsible Authority, followed by the Licence Holder and/or Interested Party (or 
their spokesperson) will take turns (in an order to be determined by the Chairman) and may 
make an opening statement and may then call witnesses* until every party has been heard. 

 

7. Each Responsible Authority, the Licence Holder and/or Interested Party (or their 
spokesperson) then makes closing statements in turn. 

 

8. The Applicant then makes a closing statement. 
 

9. The Chairman to then deal with issues arising from any person excluded from the Hearing 
and to ask if everyone has said what they want to say. 

 

10. The meeting will close at this point.   
 

11. Members of the Sub-Committee should then discuss the evidence and representations 
made before reaching their decision (this will be done after the meeting has closed and 
parties will be notified of the decision). 
 

12. The determination will be given within five working days (beginning with the day on which 
the hearing was held). 

Note: Any reference in this Procedure Note to an Applicant, Responsible Authorities or  
Interested Parties includes a person who may be representing them. 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


 

Page 3 

For further information please see the Council's website. 

AGENDA 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

MONDAY 9 AUGUST 2021 
 
1. To appoint a Chairman for hearing   
 
2. Chairman's notices (please see below)   
 
3. Apologies for Absence   
 
4. Disclosure of Interest   
 
 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 

Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for 
Members. 
 
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting). 
 

5. Licensing Act 2003: Application for a New Premises Licence - Riverside Park, 
Station Road, Burnham-on-Crouch, Essex  (Pages 5 - 36) 

 
 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery, (copy enclosed). 

 
 

 
 

NOTICES 
Recording of Meeting 
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 
part of this meeting held in open session.  At the start of the meeting an announcement will 
be made about the recording.  Members of the public attending the meeting with a view to 
speaking are deemed to be giving permission to be included in the recording.   
 
Fire 
In the event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the green 
running man.  The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.  
Please gather there and await further instruction. 
 
Health and Safety 
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.  There are 
steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room. 
 
Closed-Circuit Televisions (CCTV) 
Meetings held in the Council Chamber are being monitoring and recorded by CCTV. 

 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY  

to 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
9 AUGUST 2021 
 
LICENSING ACT 2003 – APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE – RIVERSIDE 
PARK, STATION ROAD, BURNHAM-ON-CROUCH, ESSEX 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
 To consider an application for a new premises licence, having regard to 1.1

representations received and the requirement to promote the four licensing 
objectives: 

a) The prevention of crime and disorder; 

b) Public safety; 

c) The prevention of public nuisance; 

d) The protection of children from harm. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines the application for a new Premises 
Licence at Riverside Park, Station Road, Burnham-on-Crouch, Essex taking into 
consideration the options that are available as detailed in section 4.1 below. 
 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 
 Members are requested to consider an application by Bars 4 Events Ltd, made under 3.1

Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, for a new premises licence, in respect of 
Riverside Park, Station Road, Burnham on Crouch. Having regard to the 
representations received and the requirement to promote the four licensing 
objectives, namely:  

a) The prevention of crime and disorder; 

b) Public safety; 

c) The prevention of public nuisance; 

d) The protection of children from harm.  
 

 Application  3.2
 
3.2.1 The application for a Premises Licence was received on 18 June 2021 and correctly 

advertised by the placing of blue notices at the premises and publication in a local 
newspaper.  The public notice was correctly displayed on the premises for a period of 
28 days commencing the day after submission of the application. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



3.2.2 The premises Licence application from Bars 4 Events Ltd applies for the following 
activities:  
 
The Sale of Alcohol 
Monday to Wednesday 11:00 till 21:30 
Thursday to Sunday 11:00 till 22:00 
 

3.2.3 The completed application form, together with a plan of the proposed premises, is 
attached as APPENDIX A.  

 
 Representations  3.3

 
3.3.1 In processing this application, the Licensing Department (in accordance with the Act) 

sent a copy of the full application to each of the Responsible Authorities: 

 Essex Police; 

 Essex County Fire and Rescue Service; 

 Head of Planning Services; 

 Principal Environmental Health Officer (Environmental Protection); 

 Head of the Children’s Safeguarding Service; 

 Essex Trading Standards; 

 Principal Environmental Health Officer (Commercial); 

 Licensing Authority; 

 Public Health Trust. 
 
3.3.2 Responses to the consultation have been received from Essex Police, who agreed 

conditions with the applicant.  A copy of the agreed conditions is attached as 
APPENDIX B. No other comments were received from any of the Responsible 
Authorities. 

 
3.3.3 Five (5) representations have been received from members of the public.  The 

representations are attached as APPENDIX C to this report. 
 

4. CONCLUSION 

 
 Members are advised that they have the following options when determining this 4.1

application.  
 

(i) Grant the applicat
[...]
nsing authority 
in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Premises Address

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

Address OS map reference Description

Address Description

Riverside Park, Burnham-on-Crouch CM0 8HS 
The area between the picnic benches and the town with the House boats to the south

Further Details

Telephone number

Non-domestic rateable 
value of premises (£) 0

APPENDIX A

Page 10



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Section 3 of 21

APPLICATION DETAILS

In what capacity are you applying for the premises licence?

An individual or individuals

A limited company / limited liability partnership

A partnership (other than limited liability)

An unincorporated association

Other (for example a statutory corporation)

A recognised club

A charity

The proprietor of an educational establishment

A health service body

A person who is registered under part 2 of the Care Standards Act 

2000 (c14) in respect of an independent hospital in Wales

A person who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 1 of the Health and 
Social Care Act 2008 in respect of the carrying on of a regulated 
activity (within the meaning of that Part) in an independent hospital in 
England

The chief officer of police of a police force in England and Wales

Confirm The Following

I am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which involves 
the use of the premises for licensable activities

I am making the application pursuant to a statutory function

I am making the application pursuant to a function discharged by 
virtue of Her Majesty's prerogative

Section 4 of 21

NON INDIVIDUAL APPLICANTS

Provide name and registered address of applicant in full. Where appropriate give any registered number. In the case of a 
partnership or other joint venture (other than a body corporate), give the name and address of each party concerned.

Non Individual Applicant's Name

Name

Details

Registered numb
[...]
m has more than enough pubs, bars and coffee shops 

- in my opinion this is not a good move and is unfair on the people who live adjacent and the current 

users. 

APPENDIX C

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Application for a New Premises Licence - Riverside Park, Station Road, Burnham-on-Crouch, Essex
	Appendix A
	Riverside_Appendix A
	Riverside Final Plan

	Appendix B
	Appendix C






Minutes of the meeting


 

147 

MINUTES of 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
9 AUGUST 2021 

 
PRESENT 
 

Purpose of the 
Hearing: 

To consider an application for a new Premises Licence under 
the provision of the Licensing Act 2003 

Premises: Riverside Park, Station Road, Burnham-on-Crouch, Essex 

Councillors M F L Durham, CC, R H Siddall, Mrs J C Stilts and 
Mrs M E Thompson 

Representing the 
Licensing Sub-
Committee: 

Ms Lacey Latimer, Licensing Officer 
Mr Damien Ghela, Lead Specialist: Community 
Mr Simon Quelch, Lead Legal Specialist and Monitoring 
Officer  

Applicant Mr C Durham 

Interested Party: None 

Responsible Authority: None 

195. TO APPOINT A CHAIRMAN FOR HEARING  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor M F L Durham be appointed Chairman for the meeting.  
 

IN THE CHAIR: COUNCILLOR M F L DURHAM 
 

196. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES (PLEASE SEE BELOW)  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and went through some general 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 
 

197. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were none. 
 

198. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor M F L Durham declared a non-pecuniary interest advising that he was a 
personal licence holder and in the interest of openness and transparency he advised 
that he was not related to the applicant of the premises licence due to be considered by 
the Committee. 
 



148 

199. LICENSING ACT 2003: APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - 
RIVERSIDE PARK, STATION ROAD, BURNHAM-ON-CROUCH, ESSEX  

 
The Chairman sought confirmation that all present were in possession of and had read 
the report of the Director of Service Delivery along with Appendices A to C.  He drew 
the Committee’s attention to the Aide Memoire found on page 2 of the meeting pack 
that outlined the procedure to be followed during the meeting.  
 
This was followed by a brief presentation of the report by the Licensing Officer.   
 
The Chairman then called on the applicant Mr Durham to make his opening statement.  
In his opening statement Mr Durham advised that following discussions with the Police 
and the Licensing Department that he would reduce the proposed closing times from 
10pm to 9:30pm.  The applicant confirmed he would not be calling any witnesses. 
 
Following the opening statement and in response to questions raised Mr Durham 
clarified a number of points, including: 
 

 the location of the site and its current set up; 
 

 that the site was operating under a contract with the Council until the end of 
September 2021; 

 

 it was planned that the trailer would be removed when the premise was not 
open, although at present this was not happening due to an access issue which 
was being resolved with the Council; 

 

 through Temporary Event Notices, the site had been operating since 1 July 
2021 and Mr Durham advised that 80% of sales were from soft drinks, coffee 
and food; 

 

 the premises would open at 08:30am with alcohol sales from 11:00am; 
 

 apart from the lighting in the trailer there was no other lighting on the site. 
 
In response to a discussion regarding closing at dusk and the possible conditioning of 
this, the Lead Legal Specialist and Monitoring Officer advised that the definition of dusk 
was very unclear and that a specific closing time should be given. 
 
The Lead Specialist: Community advised the Committee that there had been no anti-
social behaviour or Environmental Health concerns raised in respect of the site.  The 
Licensing Officer confirmed that no complaints relating to the licensing of the premises 
had been received. 
 
There was some discussion regarding the licensable area and Members were provided 
with details of a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) that the Council was looking 
to put in place for the Riverside Park.  The Lead Specialist: Community clarified that if 
agreed the PSPO would cover the whole of the Riverside Park area, including the 
licensable activity area, and appropriate enforcement action could be taken if the Order 
was breached.  The Lead Legal Specialist and Monitoring Officer drew Members’ 
attention to the letters of representation received and how they gave no evidence of 
any public order issues that could be considered and explained the Government 
guidance in respect of the requirement for an evidence base. 
 
There being no further questions Mr Durham made a closing statement.   
 
The Chairman thanked everyone present for their contributions and advised that the 
meeting would now close.  The Committee would then consider the evidence and 



149 

representations made before reaching its decision.  All parties would be notified of the 
decision within five working days of this hearing. 
 
 

There being no other items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 11:15am. 
 

200. POST COMMITTEE DECISION  

 
The Sub-Committee considered carefully all the information in the report from the 
Licensing Officer along with oral representations from the applicant and the written 
representations of interested parties contained in Appendix C of the Licensing Officers 
report. 
 
RESOLVED that a premises licence be GRANTED in accordance with the application 
and agreed conditions with the following amendment: 
 

 that on all days the sale of alcohol should cease at 21.30 which is a reduction of 
30 minutes for the second part of the week 

 
 
 
 
 

M F L DURHAM, CC 
CHAIRMAN 


